						I	U
						1	1
J.D.		HHG	101	_	_		2
E, I	LAW	D. SO	94 89	2-404	3-995	1	3
RLI	YS AT	BLV.	EVA	02) 38	02)38	1	4
ETE	ATTORNEYS AT LAW	ÆGA!	3AS, N	one (7	pier (7	1	5
JOHN PETER LEE, LTD.	ATT	830 LAS VEGAS BLVD. SOUTH	LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101	Telephone (702) 382-4044	Telecopier (702) 383-9950	1	6
JOE		830	ΓĄ		-		7
						1	8

2

5

6

7

8

9

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ORDR
JOHN PETER LEE, LTD.
JOHN PETER LEE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 001768
JOHN C. COURTNEY, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 011092
830 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 382-4044/Fax: (702) 382-4044
Email: info@johnpeterlee.com
Attorneys for William Chakkock

## DISTRICT COURT

## CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the Guardianship of the

CASE NO: G28163 DEPT. NO: E

Person and Estate of:

GUADALUPE MENA OLVERA.

Adult Ward.

2022.024020 - th

The Court, having reviewed the Errata to the First and Final Account of Guardian, Report of Guardian and Petition for Distribution, Fees and Discharge and Errata thereto, filed by Petitioner, Jared Shafer, on January 29, 2013, by and through his counsel, the law firm of SOLOMON DWIGGINS & FREER, LTD., and pursuant to the Court Order filed February, 14, 2013 an Objection having been filed to the Errata by the California Conservator, by and through his attorney, JOHN C. COURTNEY of the Law Office of JOHN PETER LEE, filed February 6, 2013, and a Reply to the Errata having been filed by Petitioner, Jared Shafer, on February 15, 2013, by and through his counsel; the hearing have been noticed and Set by the Clerk of the above-entitled Court for the 3rd day of April, 2013, at 9:00 a.m., having examined the evidence, and heard the oral arguments of counsel, and being fully advised in the premises finds: (i) proper notice of the hearing was duly given as required by law; (ii) but for Jared E. Shafer's billing entry for anticipated time for the court hearing on January 30, 2013, the fees and costs incurred by Jared E. Shafer are necessary,

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

reasonable and incurred for the benefit of the Ward and/or his Estate, (iii) to expedite the closure of this matter, Jared E. Shafer's counsel agreed to waive its fees and costs for the period of January 6, 2013, to April 3, 2013, (iv) the fees and costs incurred by Jared E. Shafer's counsel are necessary. reasonable and incurred for the benefit of the Ward and/or his Estate, and any alleged reduction thereto would be offset by the fees and costs being waived by Jared E. Shafer's counsel, (v) the fees and costs of Jared E. Shafer and his counsel should be paid by William Chaddock, as Trustee of the Ward's Trust, (iv) and the remaining issues in the Guardian's First and Final Account of Guardian. Report of Guardian and Petition for Distribution, Fees and Discharge filed October 9, 2012, having been previously confirmed by Court:

At a hearing on January 30, 2013, the Court having held that: the First and Final Account of Guardian was approved; that the guardianship shall be terminated in sixty (60) days in favor of the California Conservatorship if no further requests for relief were pending; that Jared Shafer was to transfer all records to the California Conservator; that the bench warrant of Rebecca Shultz shall be quashed; that the California Conservator was to submit a line item response to Mr. Shafer's request for additional attorney's fees; and that Mr. Colucci's request to withdraw as counsel for the Ward shall be granted; and as of the date of this Order, there exist no further request for relief in this case, and there exist no good cause to preclude the Court from terminating the guardianship in favor of the California Conservator upon the issuance of this Order;

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUGED AND DECREED that the fees and costs incurred by Jared E. Shafer, for work performed on behalf of the Guardian in connection with the guardianship of Guadalupe Olvera between September 28, 2012 and January 28, 2013, in the amount of \$1,354.17 are hereby approved.

William Chaddock, as Trustee of the Ward's Trust and Conservator of Mr. Olyera's Estate. or any successor trustee and/or conservator thereto, is hereby authorized and directed to pay Jared E. Shafer in the amount of \$1,354.17.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUGED AND DECREED that the fees and costs incurred by the law firm of Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd., for work performed on behalf of the Guardian in connection with the guardianship of Guadalupe Olvera between October 1, 2012, and

28

1	January 25, 2013, in the amount of \$6,332.10 are hereby approved.							
2	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the guardianship of							
3	Guadalupe Olvera shall be terminated upon the issuance of this Order.							
4	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the bench warrant of							
<u>5</u>	Rebecca Shultz shall be quashed upon the issuance of this Order.							
6	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED Jared Shafer shall within							
7	ten (10) days transfer all of the records of the guardianship to the California Conservator, William							
8	Chaddock.							
9	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUGED AND DECREED William Chaddock, as							
10	Trustee of the Ward's Trust and Conservator of Mr. Olvera's Estate, or any successor trustee and/or							
11	conservator thereto, is hereby authorized and directed to pay Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd. in the							
12	amount of \$6,332.10.							
Telecopier (702) 383-9950	IT IS SO ORDERED this day of, 2013.							
36 (20)								
bier (15	Honorable Dietwiet Count Index							
16   16	Honorable District Court Judge							
17	Submitted by: Approved as to form content only:							
18								
19	JOHN PETER LEE, LTD. SOLOMON DWIGGINS & FREER, LTD.							
20	D							
21	By:  JOHN PETER LEE, ESQ.  November Per No. 201769  By:  ALAN D. FREER, ESQ.  POPERT D. SIMPSON, ESC.							
22	Nevada Bar No. 001768 ROBERT D. SIMPSON, ESQ.  JOHN C. COURTNEY, ESQ. 9060 W. Cheyenne Ave.							
23	Nevada Bar No. 011092 Las Vegas, Nevada 89129 830 Las Vegas Boulevard South Attorneys for Jared Shafer							
24	Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Ph: (702) 382-4044/Fax: (702) 383-9950							
25	Email: <u>info@johnpeterlee.com</u> Attorneys for William Chaddock							
26	f							
27								